

Erika L. Morabito (VSB No. 44369)
Brittany J. Nelson (VSB No. 81734)
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
3000 K Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20007-5109
Telephone: (202) 672-5300
Facsimile: (202) 672-5399
emorabito@foley.com
bnelson@foley.com

Special Counsel to Plaintiff Lynn L. Tavenner, Chapter 7 Trustee

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Richmond Division**

In re:

**LeClairRyan PLLC,

Debtor**

Case No.: 19-34574-KRH

Chapter 7

**Lynn L. Tavenner, as Chapter 7 Trustee,

Plaintiff,**

vs.

**ULX PARTNERS, LLC and UNITEDLEX
CORPORATION,

Defendants.**

Adv. Pro. No.: 20-03142-KRH

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO PARTIALLY DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD	5
ARGUMENT	6
A. The Trustee Has Not Alleged a Deepening Insolvency Claim But Is Entitled to Seek Damages for Additional Liabilities.....	6
B. The Trustee Has Sufficiently Pled Claims for Aiding and Abetting Breaches of Fiduciary Duties Owed to Creditors	8
1. Aiding and Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Is an Actionable Claim.....	8
2. The <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Affirmative Defense Is Not a Basis to Dismiss the Trustee’s Claims	10
a. The Defendants attempt to address the merits of an <i>in pari delicto</i> defense when the defense does not clearly appear on the face of the Complaint.....	10
b. The Defendants’ status as insiders of the Debtor precludes a determination that the Trustee’s claims are barred by the <i>in pari delicto</i> defense.	12
c. The Defendants’ conduct fits squarely within the “adverse interest” exception to the <i>in pari delicto</i> defense.	15
3. The Trustee Has Sufficiently Alleged Predicate Claims for Both the Aiding and Abetting and Conspiracy Claims in Counts IX-XI	16
4. The Trustee Has Alleged the Requisite Elements of Aiding and Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty.....	19
C. The Trustee Has Stated Claims For Statutory and Common Law Conspiracy in Counts X and XI	21
1. The Conspiracy Claims Are Pled With the Requisite Particularity Required by Rule 9	21
2. The Intra-Corporate Immunity Doctrine Does Not Apply	25

D.	The Trustee Has Properly Stated Claims for Recovery of Actual and Constructively Fraudulent Transfers and Recharacterization of Debt.....	28
1.	The Trustee’s Claims for Avoidance of Fraudulent Transfers Under Bankruptcy Code Sections 548(a)(1)(A) and 544(b) and Applicable State Law Are Pled with Requisite Particularity	28
a.	The Trustee has alleged conduct throughout the Complaint that demonstrates the presence of “badges of fraud.”	30
b.	The Trustee has alleged unlawful business practices that establish an actual intent to hinder, delay, or defraud creditors.....	33
2.	The Trustee’s Claim for Avoidance of Constructively Fraudulent Transfers Under Bankruptcy Code Section 548(a)(1)(B) Is Sufficiently Stated.....	35
3.	Avoidance of ULXP’s Security Interest Is Not Limited to a Claim Under Bankruptcy Code Section 547	38
4.	The Trustee States a Claim for Disallowance of Claims Under Bankruptcy Code Section 502(d)	39
5.	The Trustee Has Sufficiently Stated a Claim for Recharacterization of the ULXP Note	40
E.	In the Alternative, the Trustee Seeks Leave to Amend to Cure Any Defects	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Alberts v. Tuft (In re Greater Se. Cmty. Hosp. Corp. I)</i> , 353 B.R. 324 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2006)	7
<i>All. Tech. Grp., LLC v. Achieve I, LLC</i> , No. 3:12CV701-HEH, 2013 WL 143500 (E.D. Va. Jan. 11, 2013)	9, 19
<i>Armstrong v. Collins</i> , No. 01CIV.2437(PAC), 2010 WL 1141158 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2010).....	36-37
<i>Arrowsmith v. Mallory (In re Health Diagnostic Lab., Inc.)</i> , Nos. 15-32919, 16-03271, 2017 Bankr. LEXIS 2230 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Aug. 9, 2017)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arrowsmith v. Warnick (In re Health Diagnostic Lab., Inc.)</i> , No. 15-32919, 2018 WL 4676339 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Sept. 26, 2018).....	9, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>AvalonBay Cmty.s.ommunities, Inc. v. Willden</i> , No. 1:08-CV-777, 2009 WL 2431571 (E.D. Va. Aug. 7, 2009)	8
<i>Baldiga v. Moog, Inc. (In re Comprehensive Power, Inc.)</i> , 578 B.R. 14 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2017)	42
<i>Bank of America v. Musselman</i> , 222 F.Supp.2d 792 (E.D. Va. 2002)	16, 17, 18
<i>Bankr. Estate of Gino Ruffini v. Norton Law Group, PLLC (In re Ruffini)</i> , No. 11-78841-REG, 2014 WL 714732 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2014)	37
<i>Bayer Corp. v. MascoTech, Inc. (In re Autostyle Plastics, Inc.)</i> , 269 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2001)	43
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Bell v. Disner</i> , No. 3:14CV91, 2016 WL 7007522 (W.D.N.C. Nov. 29, 2016), <i>aff'd sub nom. Bell v. Li Yu Chen</i> , 731 F. App'x 239 (4th Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>Buffalo Wings Factory, Inc. v. Mohd</i> , 622 F. Supp. 2d 325 (E.D. Va. 2007)	25, 26
<i>Bunch v. J.M. Capital Finance, Ltd. (In re Hoffinger Indus., Inc.)</i> , 327 B.R. 389 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 2005)	42
<i>Burtch v. Seaport Capital, LLC, (In re Direct Response Media, Inc.)</i> , 466 B.R. 626 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012).....	13

Buschi v. Kirven,
775 F.2d 1240 (4th Cir.1985) 26

Byelick v. Vivadelli,
79 F. Supp. 2d 610 (E.D. Va. 1999) 16

Cars Unlimited II, Inc. v. Nat’l Motor Co., Inc.,
472 F. Supp. 2d 740 (E.D. Va. 2007) 24

CBS, Inc. v. Folks (In re Folks),
211 B.R. 378 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1997)..... 18

In re Cold Harbor Assocs., L.P.,
204 B.R. 904 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1997)..... 41, 43

Commonwealth Biotechnologies, Inc., v. Fornova Pharmworld, Inc., (In re Commonwealth Biotechnologies, Inc.),
No. 11-30381-KRH, 2012 WL 5385632 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Nov. 1, 2012) 41

Darton Envtl., Inc. v. FJUVO Collections, LLC,
332 F. Supp. 3d 1022 (W.D. Va. 2018) 26-27

Deckard v. General Motors Corp.,
307 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2002) 11

Detrick v. Panalpina,
108 F.3d 529 (4th Cir.1997) 26

Devon Mobile Communications Liquidating Trust v. Adelpia Commc’ns Corp. (In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp.),
322 B.R. 509 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 13

Fairchild Dornier GmbH v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors (In re Dornier Aviation (N. Am.), Inc.),
453 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2006) *passim*

FCC v. Airadigm Commc’ns, Inc. (In re Airadigm Commc’ns, Inc.),
616 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2010) 42

FDIC v. Sea Pines Co.,
692 F.2d 973 (4th Cir. 1982) 17

Fessler v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.,
959 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 2020) 6

Fid. Nat. Title Ins. Co. of New York v. Intercounty Nat. Title Ins. Co.,
412 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2005) 30

Flame S.A. v. Freight Bulk Pte. Ltd.,
807 F.3d 572 (4th Cir. 2015) 29

Flexible Benefits Council v. Feltman,
No. 1:08CV371 (JCC), 2008 WL 2465457 (E.D. Va. June 16, 2008) 26

Forman v. Jeffrey Matthews Fin. Group, LLC (In re Halpert & Co.),
245 B.R. 104 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1999) 36

Friedman v. Am. Capital, Ltd. (In re Barton-Cotton, Inc.),
 No. 09-12066-DK, 2012 WL 2803742 (Bankr. D. Md. July 10, 2012) 29-30

Friedman v. Morabito (In re Morabito),
 64 F.3d 658 (4th Cir. 1995) 45

Galaxy Computer Servs., Inc. v. Baker,
 325 B.R. 544 (E.D. Va. 2005)..... 21

Gold v. Old Republic Nat. Title Ins. Co. (In re Taneja),
 No. 08-13293-SSM, 2010 WL 4882826 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Nov. 24, 2010) 15

Goodman v. Praxair, Inc.,
 494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007) 11

Grayson Consulting, Inc. v. Wachovia Securities., LLC (In re Derivium Capital LLC),
 716 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2013) 12

Grimm v. Washington Mut. Bank,
 No. 02:08-CV-0828, 2008 WL 2858377 (W.D. Pa. July 22, 2008) 30

Grobstein v. Sharron (In re L. Scott Apparel, Inc.),
 615 B.R. 881 (C.D. Cal. 2020) 42

Hosking v. TPG Capital Mgmt. LP (In re Hellas Telecomms.unications (Luxembourg) II SCA),
 524 B.R. 488 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 13

Hudgins v. Shah (Sys. Eng’g & Energy Mgt. Associates, Inc.),
 252 B.R. 635 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2000)..... 18

Huennekens v. The Gilcom Corp. of Va. (In re Sun Sport, Inc.),
 260 B.R. 88 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2000)..... 29

In re IDI Constr. Co., Inc.,
 345 B.R. 60 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 14

Kaler v. Able Debt Settlement, Inc. (In re Kendall),
 440 B.R. 526 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2010)..... 37

King v. Rubenstein,
 825 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2016) 6

Kirschner v. J. P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. (In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC),
 No. 15-12284 (LSS), 2019 WL 1005657 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 28, 2019) 33

Levin v. Province Grande Olde Liberty, LLC (In In re Province Grande Olde Liberty, LLC),
 655 F. App’x 971 (4th Cir. 2016) 40, 41

Lightsway Litigation Services, LLC v. Yung (In re Tropicana Entm’t, LLC),
 520 B.R. 455 (Bankr. D. Del. 2014) 12-13

Logan v. JKV Real Estate Servs. (In re Bogdan),
 414 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 20056) 11

Miller v. McCown De Leeuw & Co. (In re The Brown Schools),
 386 B.R. 37 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008) 13

Nat. City Bank of Minneapolis v. Lapidus (In re Transcolor Corp.),
 296 B.R. 343 (Bankr. D. Md. 2003) 18

In re Newfound Lake Marina, Inc.,
 No. 04-12192-MWV, 2007 WL 2712960 (Bankr. D.N.H. Sept. 14, 2007) 43

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of the Debtors v. Austin Fin. Servs., Inc. (In re KDI Holdings, Inc.),
 277 B.R. 493 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 13, 14

OHC Liquidation Trust v. Credit Suisse First Boston (In re Oakwood Homes Corp.),
 340 B.R. 510 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006) 11

Pem Entities, LLC, v. Province Grande Olde Liberty, LLC (In re Province Grande Olde Liberty, LLC),
 No. 13-01563-8-RDD, 2014 WL 6901052 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. Dec. 5, 2014) 43-44

Picard v. Madoff (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC),
 458 B.R. 87 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 13

Poth v. Russey,
 281 F. Supp. 2d 814 (E.D. Va. 2003), *aff'd*, 99 F. App'x. 446 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 17

Ray v. Roane,
 948 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2020) 6

Republican Party of N.C. v. Martin,
 980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992) 6

Roth Steel Tube Co. v. C.I.R.,
 800 F.2d 625 (6th Cir. 1986) 42

Schimmelpenninck v. Byrne (In re Schimmelpenninck),
 183 F.3d 347 (5th Cir.1999) 18

Schnelling v. Crawford (In re James River Coal Co.),
 360 B.R. 139 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2007)..... *passim*

Schwartz v. Celestial Seasonings, Inc.,
 124 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 1997) 30

In re Sentinel Mgmt. Grp., Inc.,
 728 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2013) 33-34

Smith v. Bowen (In re Bowen),
 No. 12-31699-KLP, 2015 WL 775053 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Feb. 24, 2015)..... 29

Steinberg v. Buczynski,
 40 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 1994) 18

Sterne Agee Group, Inc. v. Robinson (In re Anderson & Strudwick, Inc.),
 No. 14-32679-KLP, 2015 WL 1651146 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Apr. 8, 2015)..... 6

TechINT Sols. Grp., LLC v. Sasnett,
 No. 5:18-cv-00037, 2019 WL 2619539 (W.D. Va. June 26, 2019)..... 9-10

Tobey v. Jones,
706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013) 6

The TRU Creditor Litigation Trust v. UPS Supply Chain Solutions Inc. (In re Toys “R” Us, Inc.),
No. 17-34665-KLP, 2020 WL 2765046 (Bankr. E.D. Va. May 26, 2020) 11

Tyson's Toyota, Inc. v. Globe Life Ins. Co.,
45 F.3d 428 (4th Cir. 1994) 8, 10, 20

WLR Foods v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
869 F. Supp. 419 (W.D. Va. 1994) 16

State Cases

Advanced Marine Enters., Inc. v. PRC Inc.,
256 Va. 106, 501 S.E.2d 148 (Va. 1998) 21

Best Med. Int’l, Inc. v. Wittmer,
73 Va. Cir. 504, 2007 WL 6013714 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2007) 19

Colbert v. Ashland Const. Co., Inc.,
176 Va. 500, 11 S.E.2d 612 (Va. 1940) 37

Colgate v. Disthene Grp., Inc.,
86 Va. Cir. 218, 2013 WL 8019576 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2013) 27

Com. Bus. Sys., Inc. v. Bellsouth Servs., Inc.,
249 Va. 39, 453 S.E.2d 261 (Va. 1995) 24

Fid. Nat. Title Ins. Co. v. Washington Settlement Grp., LLC,
87 Va. Cir. 77, 2013 WL 9541969 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2013) 25, 27

Halifax Corp. v. Wachovia Bank,
268 Va. 641, 604 S.E.2d 403 (Va. 2004) 9, 19, 20

Kieft v. Becker,
58 Va. Cir. 171, 2002 WL 481249 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2002) 10

Patteson v. Horsley,
70 Va. 263, 29 Gratt. 263 (Va. 1877) 9, 10, 20

Sherry Wilson & Co., Inc. v. Generals Court, L.C.,
No. 21696, 2002 WL 32136374 (Va. Cir. Ct. Sept. 27, 2002) 8

Statutes and Rules

11 U.S.C. § 502(d) 39

11 U.S.C. § 544(b) 28

11 U.S.C. § 547 38, 39

11 U.S.C. § 548 *passim*

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7015 44-45

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012(b) 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9..... 21, 28, 29-30, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c) 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 6
Virginia Code Ann. § 55.1-400..... 28, 29
Virginia State Bar Rule 5.4..... 34
Virginia State Bar Rules of Professional Conduct..... *passim*

Other Authorities

5A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.* § 1326 (4th ed.)..... 30
5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.* § 1357 (3d ed.) 5-6
